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PRODUCTIVITY OF FOODGRAINS
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PROF. CHINTAMANI MALVIYA:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 138653304 g fahareT shedror
.aa"aae

be pleased to state:

(@) whether the productivity of foodgrains has declined in the country during the last three years and the current year and if so, the details thereof, State-wise along with the reasons therefor;

(b) whether consumption of fertilizers in the country is less than that of the developed countries due to which agricultural production is declining in the country and if so, the details thereof and the initiatives/policy undertaken by the Government to increase the growth rate of foodgrain production in the country;

(c) the details of funds sanctioned, allocated and utilised to enhance the productivity of foodgrains and the outcome thereof during the said period, State-wise;

(d) whether the quality of foodgrains produced in the country is substandard and if so, the details thereof and the steps taken/being taken by the Government to improve the quality of foodgrains; and

(e) the steps taken/proposed to be taken by the Government to increase productivity of foodgrains at par with agriculturally advanced countries in the world?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
15685403 UG [T FHedioT 1Laa"aaEa%a Lafa Aa-%a 1433338 ( SHRI S.S.
AHLUWALIA)

(a): As First Advance Estimates are normally released in September, it is too early to have an assessment on the production of foodgrain during 2016-17. Depending on weather and rainfall conditions, soil moisture, temperature, etc. the State-wise productivity of the food grains in the country during the last three years has been fluctuating. However, the details of productivity of the foodgrains during the last three years i.e. 2013-14 to 2015-16 are given in the Annexure-l.
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2.

(b) & (c): The Department of Agriculture, Cooperation and Farmers Welfare and Department of Fertilizers are not maintaining the average intensity of fertilizers use of other countries. However, besides consumption of fertilizers, other factors such as weather and rainfall conditions, soil moisture, temperature, size of land holdings, irrigation facilities, availability of quality seeds, use of farm machinery, agricultural practices etc. also influence the agricultural production. Except for the years of unfavorable rainfall, weather, temperature conditions etc. production of foodgrains in the country has been generally increasing.

Further, to increase production and productivity of agricultural crops on sustainable basis, the Government of India is implementing through State Governments, several Crop Development Schemes/Programmes such as National
Food Security Mission (NFSM), Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana (RKVY), Bringing Green Revolution to Eastern India (BGREI), National Mission on Oilseeds and Oil Palm (NMOOP), National Mission for Sustainable Agriculture (NMSA), Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchai Yojana, Soil Health Card etc.

Under these Schemes/Programmes, funds are provided to States for implementation of State-specific agricultural strategies including incentives to farmers for use of quality seeds, Integrated Nutrient Management (INM), Integrated Pest Management (IPM), farm mechanization, etc. The States are also provided support for creation of agricultural infrastructure for optimal use of water and other natural resources.

State-wise details of funds sanctioned, allocated and utilized under the major Crop Development Schemes/Programmes during 2013-14 to 2016-17 are given in Annexures- ll to V.

(d): The quality of the food grains produced in the country is not substandard.
However, continuous efforts are made to further improve the quality of the produce.
Varieties of seeds with better quality parameters have been released in the country and farmers are growing them. Indian Council of Agricultural Research (ICAR) has also implemented Consortia Research Platform on Biofortification to develop nutri-rich varieties in rice, wheat, maize, jowar, etc. for nutritional security.

(e): In order to increase the productivity of foodgrains in the country, crop based institutes along with respective All India Coordinated Research Projects (AICRPs) released and notified 300 new improved varieties/ hybrids of foodgrains crops during 2013-16 for different agro-ecologies. These varieties are having tolerance/resistance to abiotic/biotic stresses and also quality attributes. Approximately, 139130 quintals of breeder seed of improved varieties of foodgrains crops was produced during 2013-14 to 2015-16 for sustaining the effective seed chain.

Besides, front line demonstrations were organized to demonstrate the new technologies. Farmers’ training programmes, Farmers’ fairs, farmers’ field days, etc. were also organized for awareness generation among the farmers about the new technologies.


State-wise Productivity of Foodgrains during 2013-14 to 2015-16

Annexure-|

States Productivity (Kg/hectare)
2013-14 2014-15 2015-16*

Andhra Pradesh 2552 2648 2555
Assam 1916 2021 1995
Bihar 2018 1964 2135
Chhattisgarh 1523 1474 1395
Gujarat 2097 2016 1973
Haryana 3855 3427 3665
Himachal Pradesh 1962 1896 1990
Jammu & Kashmir 1915 1275 1490
Jharkhand 1891 1871 1544
Karnataka 1620 1689 1393
Kerala 2528 2823 2819
Madhya Pradesh 1603 1856 1935
Maharashtra 1207 988 797
Odisha 1625 1738 1226
Punjab 4500 4054 4273
Rajasthan 1334 1529 1393
Tamil Nadu 2554 2720 3090
Telangana 2798 2723 2300
Uttar Pradesh 2484 1972 2278
Uttarakhand 1995 1811 1967
West Bengal 2721 2698 2783
Others 2121 2130 2181
All India 2120 2028 2056


* As per Fourth Advance Estimates.


Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.3888 due for reply on 09.08.2016

Annexure-ll

Allocation, Release and expenditure of funds under National Food Security Mission (NFSM) during 2013-14 to 2016-17 (as on 03.08.2016)

Rs. (in Crore)

No. | state 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17
Alloc. Rel. Exp Alloc. Rel. Exp. Alloc. Rel. Exp. Alloc. Rel. Exp.
1 Andhra Pradesh 191.87 157.37 101.73 132.24 75.64 129.92 50.55 50.12 16.38 | 72.04 0.00 0.00
2 Arunachal Pradesh 16.48 11.32 9.47 17.51 7.50 14.51 13.93 13.93 5.96 13.05 5.15 0.00
3 Assam 112.80 95.10 108.92 112.06 95.82 99.97 89.25 67.84 29.15 | 100.32 0.00 0.00
4 Bihar 96.77 15.22 55.03 96.78 74.68 58.88 88.80 556.79 5112 | 61.06 0.00 0.00
5 Chhattisgarh 101.29 79.46 67.46 95.89 47.94 53.01 66.73 37.50 53.72 | 66.29 32.14 0.00
7 Gujarat 65.59 38.51 33.46 49.94 13.92 10.84 19.35 9.22 8.38 | 48.21 0.00 0.00
8 Haryana 66.06 42.15 40.45 556.72 36.49 38.75 20.80 11.39 0.00 19.04 0.00 0.00
9 Himachal Pradesh 22.02 21.83 21.15 19.37 17.98 18.81 9.12 8.55 8.38 16.00 0.00 0.00
10 J&K 26.02 17.50 14.17 26.05 10.20 23.13 12.46 6.48 8.16 14.26 0.00 0.00
11 Jharkhand 48.87 38.68 39.10 39.78 23.35 30.04 29.77 29.46 21.88 | 36.12 0.00 0.00
12 Karnataka 144.85 127.74 110.81 169.03 134.19 135.25 86.37 52.11 48.89 | 133.55 69.28 0.00
13 Kerala 2.60 0.89 1.10 3.15 3.13 2.84 1.52 0.77 0.00 1.55 0.00 0.00
14 Madhya Pradesh 392.09 366.06 334.58 340.91 214.71 179.19 209.61 134.11 135.19 | 276.98 0.06 0.00
15 Maharashtra 298.98 274.33 218.28 370.99 194.71 307.55 125.02 111.64 103.68 | 198.01 97.18 0.00
16 Manipur 26.00 26.00 25.42 15.42 14.82 15.40 13.02 13.02 10.02 14.79 7.40 0.00
17 Meghalaya 12.81 12.31 12.45 10.09 9.63 9.86 6.78 6.23 5.63 6.31 3.15 0.00
18 Mizoram 7.50 7.50 7.50 7.08 7.08 7.08 3.55 2.03 1.53 2.26 1.13 0.00
19 Nagaland 20.00 20.00 19.46 20.17 19.41 20.13 21.59 11.75 9.75| 21.80 10.90 0.00
20 Odisha 86.62 68.74 66.19 86.46 53.98 61.42 79.45 67.70 4532 | 68.21 0.00 0.00
21 Punjab 66.20 37.56 58.13 51.30 40.83 48.85 27.32 14.05 12.79 19.09 0.00 0.00
22 Sikkim 3.38 212 215 2.83 2.42 2.83 5.97 3.24 0.00 7.67 0.00 0.00
23 Rajasthan 218.15 126.35 147.79 269.29 213.88 159.92 185.89 106.54 87.41 | 207.29 103.44 0.00
24 Tamil Nadu 65.63 37.65 51.56 76.39 73.49 76.25 36.30 35.87 34.79 | 50.82 25.40 0.00
25 Telangana 85.43 66.03 85.31 50.39 38.79 28.26 | 40.09 0.00 0.00
26 Tripura 35.00 34.09 34.65 30.88 29.66 29.66 20.14 18.94 8.52 10.48 0.84 0.00
27 Uttar Pradesh 366.13 245.05 239.91 335.40 254.85 297.02 167.59 120.16 83.35 | 186.28 91.46 0.00
28 Uttarakhand 23.69 13.46 16.30 17.39 8.98 9.13 10.59 6.67 6.88 | 21.54 9.75 0.00
29 West Bengal 82.56 59.93 55.53 68.98 54.32 68.00 38.05 33.13 33.83 | 54.78 25.80 0.00
Sub-Total-| 2599.96 | 1976.92 | 1892.75 | 2606.53 | 1799.64 | 1993.55 | 1489.91 | 1067.03 858.97 | 1767.89 | 483.08 0.00


Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.3888 due for reply on 09.08.2016

State-wise Funds Allocated, Released and Utilised under the Programme of Bringing Green Revolution to Eastern India (BGREI) During 2013~

To 2016-17.

(100% Central Assistance)

(Rupees in crore)

Sl. State 2013-14 2014-15
No. Allocation Release Utilised | Allocation Release Utilised
1 | Assam 97.380 60.090 57.680 106.000 76.000 48.160
2 | Bihar 142.780 71.390 124.530 151.000 151.000 82.680
3 | Chhattisgarh 204.510 102.250 94.310 161.000 120.750 107.450
4 | Jharkhand 85.810 42.900 46.880 77.000 38.500 37.870
5 | Odisha 199.300 199.300 164.920 184.000 184.000 183.480
6 | Uttar Pradesh (East) 116.950 58.480 76.870 148.000 110.000 102.540
7 | West Bengal 151.270 88.640 139.920 171.000 165.500 165.500
Total 998.000 | 623.050 705.110 998.000 845.750 727.680
National Level
(i) CRRI 0.300 0.270 0.090 0.200
(ii) NSC 0.220 0.320 0.000 0.000
Total National Level 2.000 0.520 0.590 2.000 0.090 0.200
Grand Total 1000.000 | 623.570 705.700 1000.000 845.840 727.880

(Rupee


2016-17 (on 60 :40 for all states except A

2015-16 (50:50 sharing basis between GOI & states- except for 90 :10)
Sl. State odisha where it was 60 :40)
No. Allocation Release Allocation Releas
Central State Total Central expenditure | Central State Total Centr:
Share Share Share (C+S) Share Share Share
1 | Assam 53.000 53.000 106.000 26.500 17.050 | 106.800 11.870 118.670
2 | Bihar 75.500 75.500 151.000 37.750 51.480 87.300 58.200 145.500
3 | Chhattisgarh 80.500 80.500 161.000 80.500 114.460 99.300 66.200 165.500 49.6
4 | Jharkhand 38.500 38.500 77.000 37.690 42.075 56.800 37.870 94.670
5 | Odisha * 92.000 69.654 161.654 92.000 163.277 | 102.500 68.330 170.830
6 | Uttar Pradesh (East) 74.000 74.000 148.000 37.000 78.870 81.500 54.330 135.830
7 | West Bengal 85.500 85.500 171.000 85.500 137.130 94.800 63.200 158.000
Total 499.000 | 476.654 | 975.654 396.940 604.342 | 629.000 | 360.000 989.000 49.6
National Level 1.000 0.000 1.000 0.170 0.000 1.000 0.000 1.000
Grand Total 500.000 | 476.654 | 976.654 397.110 604.342 | 630.000 | 360.000 990.000 49.6
Release as on 27.7.2016.
* original allocation to State was 92.00 crore as GOI share subsequently additional allocation Rs.12.50 crore was made to State
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1 Andhra Pradesh
2 Arunachal Pradesh
3 Assam

4 Bihar

5 Chhattisgarh
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12 Karnataka
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16 Manipur

17 Meghalaya

18 Mizoram
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20 Odisha
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23 Rajasthan

24 Tamil Nadu

25 Telangana

26 Tripura

27 Uttar Pradesh
28 Uttarakhand


West Bengal

Sub-Total-I

Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.3888 due for reply on 09.08.2016

State-wise Funds Allocated, Released and Utilised under the Programme of Bringing Green Revolution to Eastern India (BGREI) During 2013-
To 2016-17.

(100% Central Assistance)
(Rupees in crore)
Sl State 2013-14 201415
No. Allocation ‘ Release ‘ Utilised AIIocation‘ Release Utilised


1 | Assam 97.380 60.090 57.680 106.000 76.000 48.160
2 | Bihar 142.780 71.390 124.530 151.000 151.000 82.680
3 | Chhattisgarh 204.510 | 102.250 94.310 161.000 120.750 | 107.450
4 | Jharkhand 85.810 42.900 46.880 77.000 38.500 37.870
5 | Odisha 199.300 | 199.300 164.920 184.000 184.000 | 183.480
6 | Uttar Pradesh (East) 116.950 58.480 76.870 148.000 110.000 | 102.540
7 | West Bengal 151.270 88.640 139.920 171.000 165.500 | 165.500
Total 998.000 | 623.050 | 705.110 998.000 845.750 | 727.680
National Level
(i) CRRI 0.300 0.270 0.090 0.200
(i) NSC 0.220 0.320 0.000 0.000
Total National Level 2.000 0.520 0.590 2.000 0.090 0.200
Grand Total 1000.000 | 623.570 | 705.700 | 1000.000 845.840 | 727.880
(Rupee
. . 2016-17 ( on 60 :40 for all states except A
2015-16 (50:50 sharing basis between GOI & states- except for 90 :10)
SI. State odisha where it was 60 :40)
No. Allocation Release Allocation Releas
Central State Total Central expenditure | Central State Total Centr:
Share Share Share (C+S) Share Share Share
1 | Assam 53.000 53.000 106.000 26.500 17.050 | 106.800 11.870 118.670
2 | Bihar 75.500 75.500 151.000 37.750 51.480 87.300 58.200 145.500
3 | Chhattisgarh 80.500 80.500 161.000 80.500 114.460 99.300 66.200 165.500 49.6
4 | Jharkhand 38.500 38.500 77.000 37.690 42.075 56.800 37.870 94.670
5 | Odisha * 92.000 69.654 161.654 92.000 163.277 | 102.500 68.330 170.830
6 | Uttar Pradesh (East) 74.000 74.000 148.000 37.000 78.870 81.500 54.330 135.830
7 | West Bengal 85.500 85.500 171.000 85.500 137.130 94.800 63.200 158.000


Total 499.000 | 476.654 | 975.654 396.940 604.342 | 629.000 | 360.000 989.000 49.6
National Level 1.000 0.000 1.000 0.170 0.000 1.000 0.000 1.000
Grand Total 500.000 | 476.654 | 976.654 397.110 604.342 | 630.000 | 360.000 990.000 49.6

Release as on 27.7.2016.

original allocation to State was 92.00 crore as GOI share subsequently additional allocation Rs.12.50 crore was made to State
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Statement showing Allocation, Release and Expenditure of the States Under RKVY during XIIth Plan as on 05.08.2016

SI. | Name of the State 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
No.
Allocation Release UC Recvd Allocation Release UC Recvd Allocation Release
1 Andhra Pradesh 483.23 456.87 456.87 267.07 263.54 263.54 197.79 192.66
2 Arunachal Pradesh 33.04 33.04 33.04 27.83 13.92 13.92 31.55 31.55
3 Assam 440.03 218.87 206.47 483.53 267.71 249.00 128.07 94.10
4 Bihar 527.67 254.26 246.56 564.55 545.73 403.20 164.86 111.20


5 | Chhatisgarh 407.63 233.82 233.82 385.44 341.75 341.75 150.11 145.07
6 | Goa 21.91 10.43 10.43 25.63 0.00 0.00 43.40 21.70
7 | Gujarat 557.04 476.89 476.89 593.55 290.03 290.03 182.09 174.55
8 | Haryana 318.57 159.29 159.29 372.03 254.68 253.88 143.10 141.54
9 | Himachal Pradesh 77.40 77.40 77.40 86.11 86.11 86.11 28.30 28.30
10 | Jammu & Kashmir 148.04 88.52 86.87 150.50 78.25 75.37 74.72 37.36
11 | Jharkhand 294.18 147.10 136.95 306.94 153.15 116.53 87.68 78.32
12 | Karnataka 794.58 467.29 466.53 884.17 632.22 632.22 359.94 346.93
13 | Kerala 270.78 256.24 255.64 321.40 300.70 299.39 91.86 90.48
14 | Madhya Pradesh 545.15 276.25 276.25 547.55 511.78 511.78 264.57 264.09
15 | Maharashtra 1154.93 959.69 959.69 1013.49 942.09 942.09 438.11 438.00
16 | Manipur 40.96 23.66 23.66 43.00 43.00 43.00 20.46 20.46
17 | Meghalaya 60.89 37.98 37.95 68.77 60.64 60.64 16.52 8.26
18 | Mizoram 132.01 77.41 77.41 113.92 113.92 113.92 16.61 19.39
19 | Nagaland 52.59 30.07 30.07 52.75 52.75 52.75 25.25 25.25
20 | Orissa 508.42 529.42 529.42 504.13 482.07 478.04 299.67 292.36
21 | Punjab 448.24 229.44 229.44 508.71 413.71 362.89 215.94 107.97
22 | Rajasthan 735.24 735.24 735.24 740.55 695.28 695.28 342.47 325.97
23 | Sikkim 20.20 10.20 10.20 18.98 9.49 7.94 24.35 4.07
24 | Tamil Nadu 301.53 269.96 269.96 298.95 298.95 298.95 259.94 259.74
25 | Telengana - - - 195.27 179.64 179.64 142.30 135.91
26 | Tripura 74.28 70.50 70.50 80.27 80.27 80.22 21.54 21.54
27 | Uttar Pradesh 746.69 561.09 548.77 704.93 589.47 583.23 358.16 177.41
28 | Uttarakhand 88.02 44.03 44.03 95.39 80.70 80.16 40.03 36.20
29 | West Bengal 508.14 265.08 265.08 598.61 582.34 582.19 285.26 284.56

Total States 9791.39 7000.04 6954.43 9864.02 8363.89 8097.66 4454.65 3914.94
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Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.3888 due for reply on 09.08.2016

State-wise Fund allocated, released and expenditure Soil Health Management

(Rs in lakh)

Sl. | State 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17
No Released | Expenditure | Allocation | Released | Expenditure | Allocation Released Expenditure
1 Andhra

Pradesh 393.41 393.41 461.15 289.05 289.05 750.35 140.35 0
2 Arunachal

Pradesh 62.38 62.38 12.65 0 0 30.97 0 0
3 Assam 182.37 102.33 197.72 102.33 0 364.02 0 0
4 | Bihar 552.4 459.66 357.77 151.88 137.16 617.82 0 0
5 | Chhattisgarh 122 80.24 323.16 225 172.2 620.21 0 0
6 Goa 189.85 108 5.92 0 0 44.92 0 0
7 Gujarat 100.8 16.87 656.59 0 0 1437.87 0 0
8 Haryana 0 0 244.57 0 0 369.26 0 0
9 Himachal

Pradesh 198.7 198.7 37.26 90.6 90.6 97.96 140.658 0
10 |J&K 736.25 624.29 52.97 25.31 0 221.1 0 0
11 | Jharkhand 0 0 73.36 16.88 0 158.38 0 0
12 | Karnataka 50.4 50.4 753.41 292.5 288.81 1358.9 0 0
13 | Kerala 100.8 0 87.23 40.48 0 312.92 0 0


14 | Madhya 560 0 1032.52 0 0

Pradesh 1601.61 0 0
15 | Maharashtra 504 503.2 1183.39 319.5 255.1 2573.4 0 0
16 | Manipur 0 0 11.69 0 0 38.37 0 0
17 | Meghalaya 0 0 17.54 0 0 129.71 0 0
18 | Mizoram 8.3 8.3 7.14 0 0 12.5 0 0
19 | Nagaland 40 40 22 .44 40.5 30.38 119.96 0 0
20 | Odisha 151.2 151.2 315.62 196.88 118.13 778.49 0 0
21 | Punjab 175.08 53.62 269.59 0 0 650.07 0 0
22 | Rajasthan 0 0 1239.83 771.3 75.47 1964.76 0 0
23 | Sikkim 611.75 301.61 5.24 15 15 428.84 0 0
24 | Tamil Nadu 185 185 346.76 305.76 229.32 600.53 0 0
25 | Telengana 369.85 369.85 347.88 167.5 167.5 806.67 208.8 0
26 | Tripura 50.4 50.4 17 .41 28.4 28.4 36.39 0 0
27 | Uttar Pradesh 678.85 35 1124.04 838.13 59.39 | 2268.32 0 0
28 | Uttarakhand 0 0 47.8 19.75 0 102.55 0 0
29 | West Bengal 374.61 152.62 347.37 478.13 0 792.84 0 0
30 | FACT Kochi 0 0 0 24.02 24.02 0 0 0

Total 6398.4 3947.08 | 9600.02 | 4438.89 1980.53 | 19289.69 489.808 0

Note: The Soil Health Management was introduced in 2014-15.
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Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.3888 due for reply on 09.08.2016

State-wise fund allocated, released and expenditure under Soil Health Card Scheme

(As on 31.07.2016)

(Rs. In lakh)
SI. State 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17
No Released | Expenditure | Allocation | Released | Expenditure | Allocation | Released | Expenditure
1 Andhra Pradesh 124.08 124.08 706.09 457.75 439.44 1394.47 697.235 0

Arunachal
2 Pradesh 12.23 12.23 30.24 17.18 0 49.82 0 0
3 Assam 50.85 0 253.19 142.07 0 618.94 0 0
4 Bihar 253.39 150.25 673.5 488.17 239.98 1288.75 0 0
5 Chhattisgarh 66.04 66.04 383.43 281.03 195 685.43 342.715 0
6 Goa 11.51 0 16.57 12.42 0 18.78 0 0
7 Gujarat 80.76 80.76 835.5 603.46 329.24 1057.38 528.69 0
8 Haryana 34.13 16.55 400.67 288.22 7.89 440.31 0 0
Himachal

9 Pradesh 24.08 24.08 70.55 47.34 47.34 58.84 29.42 0
10 |J&K 31.79 0 141.22 77.16 49.35 325.89 0 0
11 Jharkhand 50.69 50.69 73.25 53.97 40.66 128.35 64.175 0
12 | Karnataka 127.02 100.64 894.06 650.26 422.66 2059.61 1029.8 0
13 Kerala 112.62 0 82.56 60.93 0 131.77 0 0
14 | Madhya Pradesh 142.86 8.49 1228.13 888.05 354.46 2747.08 1373.54 0
15 | Maharashtra 215.96 215.96 1284.83 932.3 698.83 2430.13 | 1215.065 0
16 Manipur 12.8 12.8 30.91 17.58 11.96 63.47 0 0
17 Meghalaya 13.62 0 36.45 20.6 0 43.44 0 0
18 Mizoram 11.98 0 23.93 13.79 9.44 36.04 0 0
19 Nagaland 13.18 13.18 40.01 22.46 15.19 73.82 0 0
20 | Odisha 80.23 80.23 371.35 269.89 121.45 608.96 304.48 0
21 Punjab 25.81 0 424.02 304.98 0 958.42 0 0
22 Rajasthan 143.42 30 1212.62 875.79 89.89 2216.58 1108.29 0
23 | Sikkim 11.75 11.75 20.29 10.83 8.12 25.23 0 0


24 | Tamil Nadu 131.91 131.91 652.14 469.51 351.01 1289.84 0 0
25 | Telengana 93.48 93.48 544.04 352.92 352.92 936.5 468.25 0
26 | Tripura 18.38 9.57 40.38 22.71 12.86 78.95 0 0
27 | Uttar Pradesh 354.47 354.47 2386.5 1716.42 284.99 4884.09 | 2442.045 0
28 Uttarakhand 23.4 23.4 119.02 65.19 43.56 235.56 0 0
29 | West Bengal 117.14 117.14 666.7 480.13 156.51 1459.95 0 0

Total 2389.58 1727.7 | 13642.15 9643.11 4282.75 26346.4 | 9603.71 0

Note: The Soil Health Card Scheme was introduced in 2014-15.

% %k %k %k %k %
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